UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 4)1

<u>Sensei Biotherapeutics, Inc.</u> (Name of Issuer)

<u>Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share</u> (Title of Class of Securities)

> 81728A108 (CUSIP Number)

Julien Hoefer Apeiron Investment Group Ltd. Beatrice, at 66 & 67 Amery Street SLM1707, Sliema, Malta +356 9960 9158

STEVE WOLOSKY KENNETH MANTEL OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP 1325 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10019 <u>(212) 451-2300</u> (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

May 23, 2023 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \boxtimes .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

¹ The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

CUSIP No. 81728A108

1	NAME OF REPOR	RTING PERSON		
2	Presight Sens	sei Co-Invest Fund, L.P.	(a) []	
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP(a) \Box (b) \Box			
3	SEC USE ONLY	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
	WC			
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY		- 0 - SHARED VOTING POWER		
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING		955,738		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		- 0 -		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		955,738		
11	AGGREGATE AM	IOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	955,738			
12	CHECK BOX IF T	HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	3.1%			
14	TYPE OF REPORT	TING PERSON		
	PN			

CUSIP No. 81728A108

1			
1	NAME OF REPO	RTING PERSON	
	Presight Sen	sei Co-Invest Management, L.L.C.	
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a)		(a) 🗆
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		<u> </u>
5	SEC USE ONET		
4	SOURCE OF FUN	IDS	
	AF		
5		DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OF	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Dalasana		
NUMBER OF	Delaware 7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY		- 0 -	
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
REPORTING		955,738	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		- 0 -	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
11	AGGREGATE AM	955,738 IOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
10	955,738		
12	CHECK BOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	3.1%		
14	TYPE OF REPOR	TING PERSON	
	00		

1	NAME OF REPOR	TING PERSON	
1 I	NAME OF REFORTING LENSON		
	Apeiron Inves	tment Group, Ltd.	
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \Box		
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNI	DS	
	WC, AF		
5		ISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Malta		
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
BENEFICIALLY		- 0 -	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH			
REPORTING		3,441,661	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		- 0 -	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
11		3,441,661	
11	AGGREGALEAM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	3,441,661		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	11.1%		
14	TYPE OF REPORT	ING PERSON	
	CO		

	i		
1	NAME OF REPORT	TING PERSON	
	Christian Ange		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \Box		
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUND	20	
4	SOURCE OF FUIL	5	
	AF		
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
-	2(e)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_
	(-)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR F	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
		lic of Germany	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY			
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH REPORTING		2 441 661	
PERSON WITH	9	3,441,661 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	5	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		- 0 -	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		3,441,661	
11	AGGREGATE AMO	DUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	3,441,661		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
	NED CENTE OF ST :		
13	PERCENT OF CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	11 10/		
14	11.1% TYPE OF REPORT	NC DEDSON	
14	I I PE OF KEPORI	ING PERSOIN	
	IN		
	11.1		

1	NAME OF REPORT	TING PERSON	
		V Ltd Presight Capital Fund ONE	
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \Box		
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOUDCE OF FUNI		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS		
	WC		
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
5	2(e)		
	-(0)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR 1	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Malta		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY		- 0 -	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH			
REPORTING		1,012,587	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		- 0 -	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10	JIANED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		1,012,587	
11	AGGREGATE AM	DUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	1,012,587		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
		· ·	
13	PERCENT OF CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	3.3%		
14	TYPE OF REPORT	ING PERSON	
	66		
	CO		

1	NAME OF REPOR	TING PERSON	
	Altarius Asse	i Management Ltd.	
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \Box		
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUN	2C	
4	SOURCE OF FUN		
	AF		
5		ISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
-	2(e)	······································	
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	Malta		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY		- 0 - SHARED VOTING POWER	
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
REPORTING		1,012,587	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	5		
		- 0 -	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		1,012,587	
11	AGGREGATE AM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
10	1,012,587		
12	CHECK BOX IF T	HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
15	I ENCENT OF CLF		
	3.3%		
14	TYPE OF REPORT	ING PERSON	
- ·			
	CO		

The following constitutes Amendment No. 4 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 4"). This Amendment No. 4 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 4. <u>Purpose of Transaction</u>.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On May 23, 2023, the Reporting Persons entered into a Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") with the Issuer pursuant to which the Issuer agreed to purchase 4,454,248 Shares (the "Purchased Shares") from certain of the Reporting Persons (the "Sellers") for a purchase price of \$1.58 per share. The closing of the purchase of the Purchased Shares (the "Closing") is subject to the fulfillment or waiver of certain customary closing conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement. The Purchased Shares constitute the Reporting Persons' entire beneficial ownership of Shares. Under the Purchase Agreement, Apeiron also has agreed to withdraw its notice of intent to nominate director candidates for election to the Issuer's Board of Directors at the Issuer's 2023 annual meeting of shareholders (the "Annual Meeting") effective upon the Closing. The Purchase Agreement until the earlier of (x) four years from the date of the Purchase Agreement and (y) the date that is thirty days prior to the deadline for delivery of notice for the nomination of director candidates for election to the Issuer's Board of Directors at the Issuer's 2027 Annual Meeting of Stockholders.

The foregoing description of the Purchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Purchase Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 6. <u>Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer</u>.

Item 6 is hereby amended to add the following:

The description of the Purchase Agreement set forth in Item 4 above and the full text of the Purchase Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 are incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7. <u>Material to be Filed as Exhibits</u>.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibit:

99.1 Purchase Agreement, dated May 23, 2023 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by the Issuer with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 23, 2023).

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: May 23, 2023

Presight Sensei Co-Invest Fund, L.P.

- By: Presight Sensei Co-Invest Management, L.L.C., its general partner
- By: Apeiron Investment Group Ltd., its managing member
- By: /s/ Julien Hoefer Name: Julien Hoefer Title: Director

Presight Sensei Co-Invest Management, L.L.C.

- By: Apeiron Investment Group Ltd., its managing member
- By: /s/ Julien Hoefer

Name:	Julien Hoefer	
Title:	Director	

Apeiron Investment Group Ltd.

By: /s/ Julien Hoefer Name: Julien Hoefer Title: Director

/s/	Christian	Ang	ermay	zer
13/	Chilistian	Allg	cillia	V CI

Christian Angermayer

Apeiron SICAV Ltd. - Presight Capital Fund ONE

By:	/s/ Heinz Daxl		
	Name:	Heinz Daxl	
	Title:	Director	

Altarius Asset Management Ltd.

By: /s/ Heinz Daxl

Name:	Heinz Daxl
Title:	Director